MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

331

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & mash, printers to the state. 1873.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Powers and privileges. Purpose.

CHAP. 244. liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

Capital stock not to exceed \$5,000. Shares.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to munufacture cheese, and to transact any other business usually carried on by cheese factories, or corporations for the purposes of associated dairying. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed the sum of five thousand dollars, to be divided into such number of shares as the company may determine, and said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of said capital stock, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

First meeting, where held and how called.

The first meeting of said corporation shall be held in the town of Jay, and shall be called by notice thereof seven days prior to said meeting, signed by one of the persons named in the first section of this act, a copy of which shall be given to each of the other corporators.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1873.

Chapter 244.

An act to incorporate the Madrid and West Phillips Cheese Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Isaiah Chick, James Morrison, Jr., A. P. Young, Joseph D. Hinkley, Joshua L. Witham, Roscoe G. Whitney, B. D. Kinney, Sylvanus Dunham, second, Gilbert Voter, Elizabeth Voter, Orrin F. Voter, C. C. Stowers, J. M. Leavitt, John Sargent, second, Hosea A. Dunham, S. D. McKenney, Thomas B. Sargent, Salman Sargent, Chester E. Wells, William L. Dunham, Benjamin Chick, Samuel H. Beedy, William F. Calden, Daniel Field, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the Madrid and West Phillips Cheese Company, for the purpose of manufacturing cheese, and carrying on all branches of trade connected therewith, in Madrid village, county of Franklin, with all the rights and privileges and subject to all the requirements provided or imposed upon similar corporations by the laws of this state.

Corporate name.

Purpose of. Location.

Rights and

privileges.

Capital stock and shares.

The capital of said corporation shall not exceed eighteen hundred dollars, and shall be divided into shares of fifty dollars each.

May purchase and hold real and personal estate.

Sect. 3. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding eighteen hundred dollars, with full power to manage, control, and sell the same.

Sect. 4. Any two persons named in this act may call the first CHAP. 245. meeting by notice in some newspaper published in Franklin county, First meeting, how called. seven days at least before the meeting.

This act shall take effect when approved. Sect. 5.

Approved February 6, 1873.

Chapter 245.

An act to incorporate the Penobscot Brick Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. I. V. Grindal, E. R. Bowden, B. H. Cushman, A. M. Corporators. Grindle, James Grendell, F. A. Grendell, J. H. Littlefield, O. S. Wight, M. Wardwell, Francis Grindell, C. J. Hall and Henry Flitner, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated a body politic and corporate by the name of the Penobscot Brick Company, with all the powers and privileges, and Corporate name. subject to all the liabilities and duties incident to manufacturing privileges. corporations in this state.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized and empowered to Purpose of and carry on the business of brick making in the town of Penobscot, in the county of Hancock, and also to engage in such branches of manufacture as may be necessary or convenient in connection with such business, and may purchase and hold for such purposes real May hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding ten thousand estate. dollars.

The shares of said company shall be of such number shares. as the directors may determine, the par value of the whole number not to exceed the aggregate sum of ten thousand dollars.

SECT. 4. Any one of the corporators is hereby authorized to First meeting, call the first meeting of the company, at Penobscot, Maine, by giving to each of the others a written notice of the same seven days before such meeting.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1873.

Chapter 246.

An act to incorporate the Appleton Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

M. F. Hanly, Benjamin F. Sprague, Nathan Hawks, Corporators. John E. Hanly, Thomas G. Messer, Isaac Carkin, Jedediah Sim-